average failure was 6.18%, and found that the crankshaft wears bearings have been maximum produced only
of 78.62%, the lowest failure was 21.38 percent and the MTBF of metal stamping parts during the 3 months
found that the parts with the highest downtime were the crankshaft wear bearings. This part has been selected
for further preventive maintenance planning.

Research results
   The first results from using preventive maintenance. The results from the application of the preventive
maintenance system in the bearings that had defect three months after the implementation of the PM system.
It was found that the MTBF of the crankshaft wear bearings after the 3-month has the average improvement
was 1,851 hours and 25 hours of downtime, instead of 1,467 working hours, 65 hours of downtime. It showed
an improvement with effectiveness and the comparison of the performance between pre and post-maintenance
of the metal stamping machines showed 12.56 % of the failure reduction while the production was increased at
12.53 % as shown in Table 4.

Table 4: The data of improvement results in metal stamping machines.

Information
Average value

before adjustment
Average value

after adjustment
Improvement

X1 (minutes) 29,354 37,024 7,670
X2 (minutes) 3,572 1,273 2,299
X3 (minutes) 24,880 35,700 10,820
X4 ( times) 15 3 12
MTBF 1,776 15,265 13,489
Percentage of Production  83.79 96.3 5 12.53
Percentage of Failure percentage 16.21 3.65 12.56

X1 = Total production time (minutes)

   X2 = Down time (minutes)
   X3 = Time the machine was run for production (min)
   X4 = Number of failure (times)
   MTBF = Mean time between failure

The 2nd International and National Conference

(Multidisciplinary Innovation Development in the 21st Century)

-A77 -

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5

 18.69

 268

Count of Topic by Improvement results

Figure 3 results in metal stamping machines

From planning the application of the preventive maintenance system. It was found that the mean after

improvement had decreased as of 12.53%, production is increased as of 12.56% while the reduction in MTBF
is 13,489. The result showed the effectiveness of the application of the PM system.

Table 5 Comparison of the MTBF in crankshaft wear bearings before and after adjustment in the crankshaft
wear bearings of a metal stamping machine.

Topic Before improvement After renovation Improvement results
MTBF 32 300 268
Production percentage 78.62 97.31 18.69
Failure percentage 21.38 2.69 18.69

Figure 4 Count of Topic by Improvement results

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

X1 (minutes)

X2 (minutes)

X3 (minutes)

X4 ( times)

Percentage of Production

Percentage of Failure percentage

results in metal stamping machines.

Average value before adjustment Average value after adjustment Improvement

The 2nd International and National Conference

(Multidisciplinary Innovation Development in the 21st Century)

- A78 -

The results from the performance and the improvement of metal stamping machines found MTBF of crankshaft
wear bearings before adjustment was 78.62% and after the adjustment found the improvement in production